Cofield, Alex A.

Kelsey, Mark From:

Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2013 9:03 AM

To: Cofield, Alex A.

Cc: Richard, Mark A.; Austin, Patti A.; Bauman, Max A; Bell, Timothy A.; Bowman, Randall;

Cordetti, Steven R.; Crabill, Melanie J.; Figley, Russ U.; Gallagher, Jennifer L.; Giffin, Benjamin M.: Johnson, Daniel L.: Lewis, William A.: Ludwig, Rachel D.: Lundine, Mark A.: Miller Jr, Richard A.; O'Callaghan, Timothy L.; Parks, Duane M.; Roberts, Doug; Robinson, Valuise E.; Stephens, Thomas H.; Tilton, Rick C.; Wentzel, Steve J.; Zahran, Hassan Y.

Subject: RE: RECOMMENDATION: Roadway Improvements - Stygler Road Improvements

I approve of recommended contractor for award

From: Cofield, Alex A.

Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2013 8:54 AM

To: Kelsey, Mark

Cc: Richard, Mark A.; Austin, Patti A.; Bauman, Max A; Bell, Timothy A.; Bowman, Randall; Cofield, Alex A.; Cordetti, Steven R.; Crabill, Melanie J.; Figley, Russ U.; Gallagher, Jennifer L.; Giffin, Benjamin M.; Johnson, Daniel L.; Kelsey, Mark; Lewis, William A.; Ludwig, Rachel D.; Lundine, Mark A.; Miller Jr, Richard A.; O'Callaghan, Timothy L.; Parks, Duane M.; Roberts, Doug; Robinson, Valuise E.; Stephens, Thomas H.; Tilton, Rick C.; Wentzel, Steve J.; Zahran, Hassan Y.

Subject: RECOMMENDATION: Roadway Improvements - Stygler Road Improvements

TO: Mark Kelsev

Director of Public Service

FROM: Alex Cofield

Capital Fiscal Manager

PROJECT: Roadway Improvements - Stygler Road Improvements

CIP No.: 530161-100095

DATE: April 18, 2013

This memorandum is a recommendation for construction contractor selection and processing the construction legislation for the Roadway Improvements - Stygler Road Improvements project.

Project Scope:

The work for this project consists of roadway improvement from Sandburr Avenue in Gahanna to Wendler Boulevard in Columbus. The roadway segment is approximately 715 feet in length, extending south from Wendler to 135 feet south of the Gahanna corporation line. It will realign the roadway both vertically and horizontally to improve sight distance and safety. The project will also construct sidewalks on the west side of Stygler from Sandburr to Wendler, and a retaining wall on the west side of Stygler to stabilize the sloped embankment, and other such work as may be necessary to complete the contract in accordance with the plans and specifications set forth in the Bid Submittal Documents.

Fiscal Impact: Source of funds is 2013 DPS Bond Funds and City of Gahanna funds.

The City has entered into a Contribution Agreement with the City of Gahanna per Ordinance 0669-2013 and Gahanna has deposited funds in the amount of \$25,658.88.

Engineer's estimate, including 10% inspection: \$1,151,918.64. Low bid amount, including 10% inspection: \$988,117.86.

Difference between engineer's estimate and low bid amount, including inspection: \$163,800.78 under

Funding splits for the legislation, including 10% inspection:

DPS = \$963,028.48 (\$875,480.44 + \$87,548.04)

GAHANNA = \$25,089.37 (\$22,808.52 + \$2,280.85)

<u>Schedule:</u> Bids were opened April 16, 2013; estimated Council date is May 13, 2013; estimated NTP date is June 5, 2013. The contract has a completion date of September 2, 2013.

Engineer's Estimate: \$1,047,198.76

Bidding Information:

Bidder	Bid Amount
Shelly and Sands, Inc.	\$898,288.96
Complete General Const. Co.	\$901,900.73
George J. Igel & Co., Inc.	\$937,631.69
Park Construction Co.	\$992,494.29

Contract Compliance Information:

The percentages listed are the corrected percentages as calculated from the subcontractor dollar amount.

Status	Company	CC Number	MBE/FBE/ Majority	Percentage	Active? y/n	Expiration Date	Type of Work
Prime	Shelly and Sands, Inc.	314351261	MAJ	95.00%	Y	1/23/14	Heavy Highway
	MP Dory Co.	311115885	MAJ	1.33%	Υ	11/18/13	Signs, Guardrail
	Griffin Pavement Striping Inc	311339626	MAJ	0.14%	Y	6/19/14	Striping
	WL Markers	311657131	MAJ	0.14%	Υ	4/10/14	RPM
	Lionel Construction Company	311364209	AFA	3.39%	Y	2/28/14	Concrete/Asphalt
Prime	Complete General Const. Co.	314366382	MAJ	98.39%	Y	11/1/13	Heavy Highway
	Paul Peterson Company	314404549	MAJ	1.44%	Y	4/5/15	Guardrail & Signing
	American Roadway Logistics	20- 5239386	FBE	0.17%	Y	11/11/13	Pavement Markings
Prime	George J. Igel & Co., Inc.	314214570	MAJ	92.17%	Y	12/20/14	Heavy Highway
	The Shelly Company	31- 1279704	MAJ	7.57%	Y	3/13/15	Asphalt Paving
	Griffin Pavement Striping, Inc.	31- 1339626	MAJ	0.26%	Y	6/19/14	Pavement Striping
Prime	Park Construction Co.	341760215	MAJ	84.24%	N	3/1/13	Heavy Highway
	Parks Drilling Company	310796361	MAJ	2.52%	Y	2/7/15	drillings of 30" shafts
	Paul Peterson Company	314404549	MAJ	1.82%	Y	4/5/15	guardrail and signs
	Griffin Pavement Striping	311339626	MAJ	0.25%	Y	6/19/14	Striping
	Shelly and Sands, Inc.	314351261	MAJ	6.95%	Y	1/23/14	Paving
	Oglesby	341233573	MAJ	4.03%	Υ	2/5/15	concrete work

Construction,				
Inc.				

Bid Evaluation:

An examination of the bid proposal submitted by Shelly and Sands, Inc. revealed that they answered "YES" to question HE-7 Safety Compliance – OSHA. Shelly and Sands, Inc. provided the information listed below which has been confirmed from the OSHA website. The violations have been closed.

2011-1 Serious/Repeat-1926.652(a)(1)Failure to provide adequate protective system for employees working in an excavation deeper than 5'.

2010-1 Serious-1926.651(c)(2)- Failure to ensure a safe means of egress for employees working in a trench.

2010-1 serious 1926.651(j)(2)- Failure to ensure spoil pile was located at least two feet from edge of excavation.

2010-1 Serious 1926.525(a)(1)/1926.652(b)(1)(i)- Failure to ensure employees working in a trench were provided adequate cave-in protection.

No other anomalies were detected in the bid proposal from Shelly and Sands, Inc.

Recommendation:

With reference to bids received on April 16, 2013, I wish to make the following recommendation for the subject improvement:

Award is made to the lowest responsive and responsible and best bidder, Shelly and Sands, Inc., for their bid of \$898,288.96, which is \$148,909.80 under the Engineer's estimate of \$1,047,198.76.

Shelly and Sands, Inc. did complete the Construction Contract Subcontractor Report. All of the subcontractors contacted were chosen to be subcontractors on the project.

Please respond to this e-mail indicating approval of the recommended contractor – Shelly and Sands, Inc. – or approval of another contractor. If you approve another contractor please provide an explanation.

Legislative Action:

Emergency action is requested.